illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future
periods or the results that actually would have been realized had Signal and Miragen been a combined company

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 89

during the specified period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes
thereto, should be read in conjunction with the Signal and Miragen historical audited financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2015 and the unaudited condensed financial statements for the nine months ended September 30,
2016 included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus/information statement.

F-85

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2016

(In thousands)

Signal Miragen
Pro Forma Merger

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,351 $ 24,598 $ 39,423 D $ 70,197

825 I
Short-term investments �  1,001 �  1,001
Accounts receivable, net 733 9 (733) I 9
Inventory 62 �  (62) I �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 366 1,872 (151) I 2,087

Total current assets 6,512 27,480 39,302 73,294
Property and equipment, net 1,014 696 (960) I 750
Other assets 15 258 �  273

Total assets $ 7,541 $ 28,434 $ 38,342 $ 74,317

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,700 $ 2,787 $ 2,229 E $ 7,185

(50) G
(1,396) I

(139) J
2,054 M

Note payable�related party 1,105 �  (1,105) J �
Current portion of notes payable �  1,805 �  1,805
Current portion of deferred revenue �  80 �  80
Other current liabilities 48 �  (25) I 23

Total current liabilities 2,853 4,672 1,568 9,093
Notes payable, less current portion �  3,293 3,293
Other noncurrent liabilities 2 �  �  2

Total liabilities 2,855 7,965 1,568 12,388
Stockholders� equity:
Redeemable Convertible preferred stock �  76,967 (76,967) C �
Common stock 7 1 (10) A 199

5 B
130 C
63 D

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 91

3 J
Additional paid-in capital 29,751 4,591 (29,349) A 123,549

(5) B
76,837 C
39,360 D

50 G
1,513 J

485 L
316 N

Accumulated deficit (25,072) (61,090) 29,359 A (61,819)
(2,229) E

340 I
(272) J
(485) L

(2,054) M
(316) N

Total stockholders� equity 4,686 (56,498) 113,741 61,929

Total liabilities, preferred stock and
stockholders� equity $ 7,541 $ 28,434 $ 38,342 $ 74,317

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-86

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

For Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

Signal Miragen

Pro Forma

Merger

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Combined
Revenue, net $ 2,581 $ 2,969 $ (2,581) I $ 2,969
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue 1,856 �  (1,856) I �
Research and development 867 9,786 (867) I 9,786
Selling and marketing 1,438 �  (1,438) I �
General and administrative 5,455 4,255 (922) F 7,706

(1,082) I

Total operating expenses 9,616 14,041 (6,165) 17,492

Loss from operations (7,035) (11,072) 3,584 (14,523)
Interest and other income �  21 �  21
Interest and other related expense (69) (250) 2 G (251)

66 J

Net loss (7,104) $ (11,301) 3,652 (14,753)
Accretion of offering costs to redemption value
of preferred stock �  (36) 36 H �

Net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (7,104) $ (11,337) $ 3,688 $ (14,753)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (9.90) (13.25) (0.70)

Weighted average common share
outstanding�basic and diluted 716,957 855,734 19,369,106 K 20,941,797

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-87

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

For Year Ended December 31, 2015

Signal Miragen

Pro Forma

Merger

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Combined
Revenue, net $ 2,538 $ 5,004 $ (2,538) I $ 5,004
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue 2,472 �  (2,472) I �
Research and development 1,002 13,312 (1,002) I 13,628

316 N
Selling and marketing 2,559 �  (2,559) I �
General and administrative 7,692 3,850 (1,293) I 10,249

Total operating expenses 13,725 17,162 (7,010) 23,877

Loss from operations (11,187) (12,158) 4,472 (18,873)
Interest and other income �  3 �  3
Interest and other related expense (141) (3,531) 44 G (3,496)

132 J

Net loss (11,328) (15,686) 4,648 (22,366)
Accretion of offering costs to redemption value
of preferred stock �  (34) 34 H �

Net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (11,328) $ (15,720) $ 4,682 $ (22,366)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (21.00) $ (18.37) $ (1.28)

Weighted average common share
outstanding�basic and diluted 539,460 855,734 16,102,170 K 17,497,364

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-88

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On October 31, 2016, Signal Genetics, Inc. (�Signal�) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and
Reorganization (the �Merger Agreement�) with pre-Merger Miragen Therapeutics (�Private Miragen�), with Private
Miragen becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of Signal and the surviving corporation following completion of the